

**STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF WAKE**

**IN THE GENERAL COURT OF
JUSTICE SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
CASE NO. 20 CVS 500147**

**PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH
ATLANTIC**, on behalf of itself, its
physicians and staff, and its patients, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, as Speaker of the
North Carolina House of Representatives, in
his official capacity, et al.,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
FOR A PARTIAL PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

Table of Contents

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 3 |
| A. Procedural History | 3 |
| B. Factual Background | 4 |
| 1. <i>Dobbs</i> Has Exacerbated Existing Limitations on Abortion Access in North Carolina. | 4 |
| 2. Medication Abortions Are Safe and Simple to Provide..... | 5 |
| 3. Advanced Practice Clinicians Are Highly Trained Medical Professionals Qualified to Provide Medication for Medication Abortion. | 6 |
| 4. A Partial Preliminary Injunction Would Expand Abortion Access for North Carolinians. | 10 |
| II. LEGAL STANDARD FOR GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... | 11 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 12 |
| A. Abortion Is a Fundamental Right Protected by the North Carolina Constitution..... | 12 |
| B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits Because the APC Ban Violates the North Carolina Constitution under Any Standard of Review..... | 16 |
| 1. The APC Ban Violates the North Carolina Constitution’s Equal Protection Clause. | 16 |
| a. <i>The APC Ban Fails Rational Basis Review Because It Serves No Legitimate Purpose.</i> | 20 |
| b. <i>The APC Ban, Which Infringes on a Fundamental Right, Also Fails Strict Scrutiny.</i> | 24 |
| c. <i>The APC Ban, Which Discriminates Based on Sex, Also Fails Intermediate Scrutiny.</i> | 25 |
| 2. The APC Ban Violates Substantive Due Process Protections of the North Carolina Constitution..... | 25 |
| 3. The APC Ban Violates Plaintiff Providers’ Rights to the Fruits of Their Labor and to Pursue Their Livelihoods..... | 26 |
| C. Plaintiffs and Their Patients Are Likely to Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Preliminary Injunction. | 27 |
| 1. The APC Ban Exacerbates the Health Care Provider Shortage and Increases Delay for Obtaining Abortion Care. | 28 |
| 2. Delays in Abortion Access Have Been Exacerbated Since <i>Dobbs</i> was Decided. | 30 |
| 3. Delayed Access Harms Patients Who Seek Abortion..... | 32 |

Table of Contents

(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| 4. The APC Ban May Cause Patients' Psychological and Emotional Harm. | 33 |
| 5. Patients Who Are Forced to Carry Their Pregnancies Later May Be Forced To Give Birth Against Their Will and May Suffer Serious Adverse Outcomes. | 34 |
| D. The Balance of Equities Strongly Favors a Preliminary Injunction. | 35 |
| E. Under the Circumstances of This Case, No Security Should Be Required. | 36 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>A.E.P. Indus., Inc. v. McClure</i> , 308 N.C. 393, 302 S.E.2d 754 (1983)..... | 11, 16 |
| <i>Am. Fed’n of Teachers-W. Va., AFL-CIO v. Kanawha Cnty. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 883 (S.D. W. Va. 2009)..... | 36 |
| <i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364 (Mont. 1999) | 15, 20, 22, 23 |
| <i>Blankenship v. Bartlett</i> , 363 N.C. 518, 681 S.E.2d 759 (2009)..... | 16 |
| <i>Comm. to Defend Reprod. Rts. v. Myers</i> , 29 Cal.3d 252, 625 P.2d 779 (Cal. 1981)..... | 15 |
| <i>Corum v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992)..... | 12 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 213 L. Ed. 2d 545, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Doe v. Maher</i> , 40 Conn. Supp. 394, 515 A.2d 134 (Ct. Super. Ct. 1986) | 14 |
| <i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), <i>as amended</i> (Aug. 28, 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2878 (2021)..... | 18 |
| <i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 2022-NCSC-17, 380 N.C. 317, 868 S.E.2d 499, <i>cert. granted sub nom. Moore</i> <i>v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2901 (2022) | 24 |
| <i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 379 N.C. 656, 865 S.E.2d 301 (2021)..... | 11 |
| <i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)..... | 18 |
| <i>Hest Techs., Inc. v. State ex rel. Perdue</i> , 366 N.C. 289, 749 S.E.2d 429 (2012)..... | 25 |
| <i>Hodes & Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 440 P.3d 461 (Kan. 2019)..... | 15 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Holmes v. Moore</i> , 270 N.C. App. 7, 840 S.E.2d 244 (2020)..... | 27 |
| <i>Keith v. Day</i> , 60 N.C. App. 559, 299 S.E.2d 296 (1983)..... | 36 |
| <i>King v. Town of Chapel Hill</i> , 367 N.C. 400, 758 S.E.2d 364 (2014)..... | 26 |
| <i>Knussman v. Maryland</i> , 272 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2001) | 19 |
| <i>Libertarian Party of N.C. v. State</i> , 200 N.C. App. 323, 688 S.E.2d 700 (2009), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 365 N.C. 41, 707 S.E.2d 199 (2011) | 25 |
| <i>M.E. v. T.J.</i> , 275 N.C. App. 528, 854 S.E.2d 74 (2020)..... | 14, 19, 25 |
| <i>Moe v. Sec'y of Admin. & Fin.</i> , 382 Mass. 629, 417 N.E.2d 387 (Mass. 1981)..... | 14 |
| <i>Nev. Dep't of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)..... | 18 |
| <i>Pilgrim Med. Grp. v. N.J. State Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 613 F. Supp. 837 (D.N.J. 1985) | 27 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n, Inc. v. Dep't of Hum. Res. of State of Or.</i> , 63 Or. App. 41, 663 P.2d 1247 (Or. Ct. App. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 297 Or. 562, 687 P.2d 785 (Or. 1984) | 17 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer</i> , 165 N.J. 609, 762 A.2d 620 (N.J. 2000)..... | 14 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Great Nw., Haw., Alaska, Ind., Ky. v. Alaska</i> , No. 3AN-19-11710CL slip op. (Alaska Sup. Ct. Nov. 2, 2021), https://www.plannedparenthood.org/uploads/filer_public/27/0f/270f79ef-3e9f-43c1-83fe-654a3ceac878/3an-19-11710ci.pdf | 8, 17, 22 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of the Great Nw. v. State</i> , 375 P.3d 1122 (Alaska 2016)..... | 24 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Mich. v. Att'y Gen.</i> , No. 22-000044, 2022 WL 7076177 (Mich. Ct. Cl. Sept. 7, 2022) | 14 |
| <i>Pruitt v. Williams</i> , 288 N.C. 368, 218 S.E.2d 348 (1975)..... | 11 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Right to Choose v. Byrne</i> , 91 N.J. 287, 450 A.2d 925 (1982)..... | 14 |
| <i>Roller v. Allen</i> , 245 N.C. 516, 96 S.E.2d 851 (1957)..... | 26 |
| <i>S.S. Kresge Co. v. Davis</i> , 277 N.C. 654, 178 S.E.2d 382 (1971)..... | 17 |
| <i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Ballance</i> , 229 N.C. 764, 51 S.E.2d 731 (1949)..... | 12, 13, 19 |
| <i>State v. Jackson</i> , 348 N.C. 644, 503 S.E.2d 101 (1998)..... | 12 |
| <i>State, Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs. v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska, Inc.</i> , 28 P.3d 904 (Alaska 2001)..... | 17 |
| <i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002)..... | 12 |
| <i>Town of Pinebluff v. Marts</i> , 195 N.C. App. 659, 673 S.E.2d 740 (2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>Tully v. City of Wilmington</i> , 370 N.C. 527, 810 S.E.2d 208 (2018)..... | 13, 14, 26 |
| <i>United Food & Com. Workers Loc. 99 v. Brewer</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D. Ariz. 2011) | 36 |
| <i>Valley Hosp. Ass'n v. Mat-Su Coal. for Choice</i> , 948 P.2d 963 (Alaska 1997)..... | 15 |
| <i>State ex rel. Wallace v. Bone</i> , 304 N.C. 591, 286 S.E.2d. 79 (1982)..... | 14 |
| <i>Walters v. Blair</i> , 120 N.C. App. 398, 462 S.E.2d 232 (1995)..... | 22 |
| <i>Weems v. State</i> , 2019 MT 98, 395 Mont. 350, 440 P.3d 4 (Mont. 2019) | 23 |
| <i>Women of State of Minn. v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995)..... | 14 |

North Carolina Constitution

N.C. Const..... *passim*
N.C. Const., art. I, § 113
N.C. Const., art. I, § 19.....13, 16
N.C. Const., art. I, § 36.....13

Statutes & Regulations

21 N.C. Admin. Code 32M.01017
21 N.C. Admin. Code 32S.02127
21 N.C. Admin. Code 32S.02137
21 N.C. Admin. Code 36.0801 *et seq.*6
21 N.C. Admin. Code 36.08106
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-485.....2
N.C. Gen. Stat. §1A-1, 65.....36
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 14-45.12, 3, 18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-18.2.....7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.82.....3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-178.2.....7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-178.3.....7
S.L. 367, 1967 Gen. Assemb., 1967 Sess. (N.C. 1967).....21

Rules

N.C. R. Civ. P. 652, 36

Other Authorities

Adam J. Zolotor et al., *Primary Care Clinicians in Low Access Counties*, 83 N.C. Med. J. 163 (2022), <https://www.ncmedicaljournal.com/content/ncm/83/3/163.full.pdf>.....8, 28

| | |
|---|-------|
| Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Comm. on Health Care for Underserved Women, Op. No. 612: <i>Abortion Training and Education</i> (Nov. 2014, reaff'd 2019), https://www.acog.org/Clinical-Guidance-and-Publications/Committee- | 9 |
| Ass'n of Am. Med. Colls., <i>The Complexities of Physician Supply and Demand: Projections from 2019-2034</i> (June 2021), https://www.aamc.org/media/54681/download?attachment | 28 |
| Am. Pub. Health Ass'n, Policy No. 20112, <i>Provision of Abortion Care by Advanced Practice Nurses and Physician Assistants</i> (Nov. 1, 2011), https://www.apha.org/policies-and-advocacy/public-health-policy-statements/policy-database/2014/07/28/16/00/provision-of-abortion-care-by-advanced-practice-nurses-and-physician-assistants | 10 |
| Guttmacher Inst., <i>State Bans on Abortion Throughout Pregnancy</i> (Oct. 2022) https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/state-policies-later-abortions | 1 |
| Inst. for Healthcare Improvement, <i>Third Next Available Appointment</i> (2022) http://www.ihl.org/resources/Pages/Measures/ThirdNextAvailableAppointment.aspx | 31 |
| John V. Orth & Paul M. Newby, <i>North Carolina State Constitution</i> , 47 (2nd ed. 2013)..... | 13 |
| N.C. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., State Ctr. For Health Stats., <i>NC Resident Abortions: Characteristics of Women Receiving Abortions North Carolina Residents, 2011-2020</i> (2020) https://schs.dph.ncdhhs.gov/data/vital/pregnancies/2020/abortioncharacteristics.pdf | 6, 27 |
| N.C. Med. Bd., <i>Resources & Information, Physician Assistant</i> , https://www.ncmedboard.org/resources-information/faqs/physician_assistant (last visited Oct. 14, 2020)..... | 7 |
| Nat'l Acads. of Scis., Eng'g & Med., <i>The Safety and Quality of Abortion Care in the United States</i> (2018)..... | 10 |
| Nat'l Coal. Against Domestic Violence, <i>Domestic Violence in North Carolina</i> (2021), https://assets.speakcdn.com/assets/2497/north_carolina-2021101912193466.pdf | 35 |
| Nat'l Coal. Against Domestic Violence, <i>Domestic Violence and Pregnancy Fact Sheet</i> (2016), https://vawnet.org/sites/default/files/assets/files/2016-09/DVPregnancy.pdf | 34 |
| World Health Org., <i>Safe Abortion: Technical and Policy Guidance for Health Systems</i> (2d ed. 2012)..... | 10 |
